Bryan W, Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chatrman
Toby Baker, Commissioner

Zak Covar, Commissioner

Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Profecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

June 30, 2014
MR PHILLIP L BUSH _
DIRECTOR OF RECYCLING, CENTRAL RGION
STRUCTURAL METALS INC
1 STEEL MILL DR
SEGUIN TX 78155-7510

Re: Change in Ownership
Customer Number: CN600129001

Dear Mr, Bugh;

Thank you for your request received on June 30, 2014, notifying us of the change in ownership.
Your letter states that Structural Metals, Inc. is now the Owner and Operator of the facility or
facilities listed in the enclosed document. Our records have been updated to reflect this change.

We understand that there will be no change in the type of pollutants emitted and no increase in
the quantity of emissions. As the new,permittee/registrant, you have committed to maintain
compliance with all air quality regulations and applicable rule requirements of the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality.

Thank you for informing us of this change in ownership. If you have any questions regarding
this letter, please feel free to contact Ms. Sandra Young at (512) 239-1326.

Sincerely,

Johnny D. Bowers, Team Leader

Air Permits Initial Review Team

Air Permits Division

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

JDB/sy

cc:  Sanitarian Services Manager, Food and Env1r0nment Division, San Antonio Metropolitan
Health District, San Antonio
Air Section Manager Region 13 - San Antonio
Mz, Mark Chambers, Emissions Assessment Section (MC-164), Austin
Mr. Adam Bullock, Emissions Assessment Section (MC-164), Austin
Ms. Jeanette Emanuel, Emissions Assessment Section (MC-164), Austin
TCEQ Central Records (MC-198)

Enclosure

P.0. Box 13087 + Austin, Texas 78711-3087 + 512-230-1000 -+ teeq.texas.gov

How is our customer service?  tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey
printed on recycled paper
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Sandra Young

To: PHILLIP.BUSH@CMS.COM
Cc: RFCAIRL3; Mark Chambers; Adam Bullock; Jeanette Emanuel;

Kyle.cunningham@sanantonio.gov; Stephen.barscewski@sanantonio.gov;
randall.walker@cmc.com

Subject: Change in Ownership for Structural Metals, Inc,
Attachments: 213376.Docx
Phillip L Bush,

This is confirmation that your request for change in ownership received on June 30, 2014 has been
completed. Please refer to the attached letter for more details.

Thank you,
Sandra Young Lawless ,

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
12100 Park 35 Circle Bldg C, Mail Code 161

- Austin, TX 78753

Phone: 512-239-1326
Fax: 512-239-1300 or
512-239-1400
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06/30/2014 —----u--—-NSR IMS - PROJECT RECORD

PROJECT#: 213376 STATUS: PENDING DISP CODE:

) ‘ PROJTYPE: .
RECEIVED: 06/30/2014 OWNCHANGE | ISSUED DT:

PROJECT ADMIN NAME: CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP
PROJECT TECH NAME: CMC RECYCLING SAN ANTONIO

STAFF ASSIGNED TO PROJECT:
YOUNG , SANDRA - REVIEWR1_2 - AP INITIAL REVIEW

CUSTOMER INFORMATION (OWNER/OPERATOR DATA)
ISSUED TO: STRUCTURAL METALS, INC.

COMPANY NAME: Structural Metals, Inc.

CUSTOMER REFERENCE NUMBER: CN600129001

REGULATED ENTITY/SITE INFORMATION .
REGULATED ENTITY NUMBER: RN102601804 ACCOUNT: BG01490

REGULATED ENTITY LOCATION: 726 PROBANDT
REGION 13 - SAN ANTONIO NEAR CITY: SAN ANTONIO COUNTY: BEXAR

CONTACT/PERMIT INFORMATION
CONTACT NAME: MR PHILLIF L BUSH CONTACT ROLE: RESPONSIBLE GFFICIAL

JOB TITLE: DIRECTOR OF RECYCLING, CENTRAL REGION ORGANIZATION: STRUCTURAL METALS INC

MAILING ADDRESS: 1 STEEL MILL DR, SEGUIN, TX, 78155-7510
PHONE: (830) 372-8718 Ext: 0

FAX: (830) 372-8502 Ext: 0

EMAIL:PHILLIP. BUSH@CMS.COM

PERMIT#: 41536 AUTHTYPE: PBR RENEWAL:
PERMIT NAME: NEWELL RECYCLING OF SAN ANTONIO
PERMIT#. 8496 AUTHTYPE: CONSTRUCT RENEWAL:

PERMIT NAME: NEWELL RECYCLING OF SAN ANTONIO

PROJECT NOTES:
06/30/2014  CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP EFFECTIVE 06/13/2014

TRACKING ELEMENTS:

TE Name StartDate  Complete Date
APIRT RECEIVED PROJECT (DATE) , 06/30/2014
CENTRAL REGISTRY UPDATED , 06/30/2014  06/30/2014

http ://ida.tceq.tex'as. gov/ida/index.cfm?fuseaction=nsrproject.project_report&proj_id=213... 6/30/2014
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June 26, 2014

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

_Air Permits Initial Review Team (APIRT), MC-161

12100 Park 36 Circle, Building C, Third Floor
Austin, Texas 78753

Re:  Structural Metals, Inc., dba CMC Recycling — San Antonio
726 Probandt Street, Ban Antonls, Texas TA204
Change of Ownership for RN102601804 Account No.: GL-0149-0

Sandra Young:

Please find enclosad the Change of Ownership and CORE Forms for Account GL-0149-0, RN 102601804,
Structural Metais, Inc., dba CMC Racycling — San Antonio, which is located at 726 Probandt Street in San
Antonio Texas, acquired the assets of this facility on June 13, 2014. Please note that | have includad an
air registration PBR 41535 and Stormwater NOI, TXRO5CC36 In the CORE Form. The stormwater NOI is
new for our company but was registered under the wrong “Customer Name” (Customer Referance
Nurmber) so 1 have included this in the CORE information to update this information.

If you require any additional information or hava any questions, please contact me at 830-372-8507 or

RandallWalker@eme.cont.

a

Randall R. Welker, P.E

Sinceraly,

- Environmental Manager, CMC Steel Toxas

Attachments

CHMGC STEEL TEXAS

P.O. Box 911 Sequin, TX 78156-0911

1 Steel Mill D,

Beguin, TX 78155

8308728200 COVMIMITVMIEINT
WAW.CIICL GO YL CAM SOUMNT DM
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n Texas Commission en Environmental Quality
Air Permits Division
‘%ﬂ Chapge of Name/Ownership Form
TCEQ
I. Application Type
(7] Chumge in Ownership ) Change in Company Name
1L, ivame of the New Owner or Operator of the Facilities or Equipment  (Legal Entity Name of e new permitiee)

A, . Cuslomer Namin Structural Metais, Mo,
B,  Customer Reference Number (CN) (iftewned): O (o002 fj &l
C.  Submitial Date: 08/12/2014

D.  Effcctive Date of Change: 06/13/2014
E. s e new owner an affiliate of the previous owner? O yEs[ZINO

JIIL Responsible Official (RO) Contact Information
Name ([F] Mr. (JMrs. (JMs. [JDr): - Philip L. Bush
Tiile: Director of Recycling, Central Region
Company Name: Bfructural Metals, ing,

Mailing Address: 1 Stee! Mill Dr

City: Seguin States TX 1Zip Cade: 78155
Territory: Country: Unitad States

Feorcign Postal Code: Intemmal Mail Code:

Telephone No.: (830) 372-8716 Fax No.: (830} 372-8502

Ewnndl Address: Rhilip.Bush@ome.com

IV, Technicn] Contact Inforneation

Name (2 Mr. [J Mrs. [J Ms. [JDr.): Randall R. Walker, P,E,
Title: Environmental Manager '
Company Name!  Structural Metals, Inc.

Mailing Address: 1 Siteal Mill Dr

City: Seguin State: TX Zip Code: 781585
Terrilory: Cotminy:

'Fn'rcign Pasia! Code: Internal Mail Code:

Telephone No.: (830) 372-8507 © {TFax No.: (830) 372-8502

E~mail Address: randall.walker@ome.com

V. Atte Informatipn

A, SBiicMame; CMC Resycling, San Antoriio

B.  Repulated Entity Number (RN} (if issued):  RN102601304
£ Account Numiber (if fssired): BG-0149-0

TEEQ 2405 (Revied 01/ Adr Parmilts Division Chunge of Narmefwaeehip Furtis
“Yhis form ks Tor use by sonrees subject o ale quality permlt regulrements and
may be revised perlodicully. (AFDG SE57 wi) ' Pagnwr 1 of 2
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Texas Commtission on Environmental Quality
Air Permits Division
Change of Name/OQwnership Form

V. Site Information {comtfnmeed)

D.  Ifaction is transfer of swnership, is the change for the entire site? A vESFNO I N/A

E.  Ifuetion is tansler of ownership for a portion of the existing, site, will the new sitebe a O vyeEskINO [ NA
major sonree?

F.  Indicaie all pollutanis for which the site is a major source based on the site's potential to emit,

Pollotant: VOZ | NOy | 50 | PMy | CO FB | HAPs Oiler
Major at the Siwe YESNG): INO  |NO [NO INO [NO [NO [NOQ
VL Air Authorizations That Are Affected By This Action

A, Listall NSR autherizations (including PBR, SE, ynd %ndard permil repisiralions, and NSR pennils), as applicable:
Parmit by Rule Ragistration 41538 '

B.  List all FOPs (including 50Fs and ATOs under GOPs), as applicable:
None

VII.  N5RConditions For Change of Ownership under 30 TAC § 116,110(c)

o The new owner tgress 16 be bowmd by all the pernit conditdons and all representations made in the permit and any
amenthrients and alterations.

% The new owner asserts there will be no change in the fype ol pollutinls emitled,

»  The new owncer assetis there will be no incrense in the quantity emitied,

VL.  FOP Conditions lor Chanpe of Ownership

» For S0P holders! .
Pursuant 1930 TAC § 122,210 aid § 122,211, the petmit holder (new owner) is required o submit a permit revigion applicalion
for n change (o (e penmil ideniilieation of ownershipor apertionnl control ol site, The change mest be Bizilited by 2 writlen
agreement containing a specific date for transfer of permit responsibility, coverags, wnd linbility belwesn the old and new permit
holder, This writlen agreement is maindained with the permit.

«  For GOF holders:
Pursmant 1o 30 TAC § 122503, the peomit holder (ew owner) is required 1o submit (before the ¢hanpg is operated) an
applisation for 4 new auliorization 1o opeente for o change to the pemmit identification ol ownership or operational eottiral ofa
site. The change must be facilitated by a writicn agrecment contiining a specific daie for tmnsier of permil responsibility,
eoverage, and liabilily between the old and new permi liolder. This written agrecment is miintainsd with {the permil,

A, Arepoy other chanpes neaded for the FOP? O vyEs [ NO
(I YES, submit the information ax exploined in the lnxtruciions.)

B.  Isthercan Acid Raio permil or Clean Afr Interstate Rule (CAIR) permit included in the SOP7 ] ves CINO
(I YES, sulantt the nformaiion as explained In the lnstructlons.)

X, Anthorization

1, Philip L, Bush - certify that 1 am the responsible official for this application
and that, bascd on information and Lelivd Toxed alier regsonalle inguiry, e siatements and infortation on (his form are true,

aceurate, and caoipleie, . ~

Stanature:

Sipngture Dot Jung 13, 2014

Tide:  Director of Reeyeling, Central Region

PUEGR 20405 (Hevised 11709 Ade Prerintis Division Chaspie of Xomedhraeedip Fov ‘
This Furan Iv for ose by siurees subset to ale guality pormdt requirements and
iy be pevived perlodically, (APDC 5857 v4) Papr 2 af_2

(w2}
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-

24, Sireet Address | 726 ProbankStrest
of the Regulated
Entity;
fNo P.0. Boxes) Gity | &an Antonio State | TX ZIF | TaR04 ZIP + 4
726 F‘robanﬂétraet
25, Mailing
Address: '
city | San Aatonio State | 12X 21 78204 2P 44
26, E-Mall Address: | randallwalker@cme,com
21, Telephone Number 28, Extension or Code 29, Fax Number famicable)
( 830 ) 372-8507 | (830 Ja72 8502
30, Primary SIC Cade (4 dgfs) 31, Secondary SIC Codo (4 dyts) éz&’:’}mai Y NAICS Code B aconary NAICS Code
5003 ! | 423530 |
4. What is the Primary Business of this.entity?  (Plesse do not repeat the SIC or NAICS description,)

uestions 34 - 37 address geographic logation, Plsasa refer to the instructions for applicability.

35 Dpsnriptinr{m 726 Probant Street
Physical Location:

36, Nugrast City County State Nearest ZIF Code
San Antonio ' ' Boxar Texas 78204
37, Latitude (N)  InDecimal: 20°24'0.11"N 38, Longitude (W)  InDecimal: | 98°29'40.45"W
Degrans Minotés Seponds Dixjrows Ministes Seconts
29 24 041 L 20 4045

39. TCEQ Programs and 1D Numbers Chack il Pregrams and weite in the parmits/registration numbers that will be affacted by the updates submitted an Ihis form o e
updates may nat hemads, If your Program is nol listed, chiek olher and write It in, S2@ tha Cors Data Form metnetlons for addifional guldance.

[_] Dam Safety L] Districts T Edwards Aquifer [ Industrial Hazardous Waste | [ Munisipa) Solid Waste
| 4 New Source Review— Ak | L1 088F 0 a’;'etrnleum Etotage Tank | L] PWS ] Sludge

PBR.41536

Stormwater O Title V - Air O] Thes O Used Oil [ Utilties

TXROSCCI6

1 Voluntary Cleanup [ Wasta Water [J Wastowater Agricutture | [J Water Rights [ Cther:

SECTION 1V: Preparer Information

40, Nawe: | Randall Walker, P.E. | #1.Tite: | Envirohmental Manager
42, Telephene Numbet 43, Ext/Code 44, Fax Number 46, E-Mall Address
(830 ) 372- 8507 | | (830 )372-8502 | randalwalker@eme.com

SECTION V: Authorized Signature

46, By my signature below, I certify, to the best of my knowladge, that the information provided in this form is true and complete,
and that I have signature authority (o submit this form on behalf of the entity specified in Section I1, Field 9 and/or as required for the
updales to the I} numbets Identifiad 1o fisld 39,

{See the Core Data Forms stricfions for marve information on wira shonld sign this form.)

{Zompany: Structural Matals, Inc. | Job Title: |Dtrecmr of Recycling, Cantral Raglon

| Namesnmy: | PhilipL-Bush Phone: | (830 )372-8718

Signature: W Date: | June 13,2014

TCEQ-10400 (Q9/07) Pape 2 of 2




T 06-26-14;11:33AM; _ 1 830-372-8502 # B/

&
il
1CEQ TCEQ Core Data Form

For detailed insltugtions regarding completion of this form, pleass read the Cora Data Form Instructions of call 512-239-5175.
SECTION 1: General Information
1. Reason for Subimission (¥ ather Is chacked pieass deseriba in space provided)
Ol Naw Permit, Reglatration or Autherization (Core Data Form should be submitted with the program anpliation)
[l Renewal {Core Data Form shoult ba submitted with the renawal form) | & Other | Change of Ownership
2, Attachntents Deseribe Any Attachments: (av. Thi V Agolication, Waste Transporter Appiiistion, ete.)
Klves [CINo | Form 204045

. TCEQUseDfly T

3, Customer Reference Number (/f issued) Follgw this link {g search | 4, Regulated Entity Reference Numhaf (¥ f5500)
for CN or RN numbers I
CN 600128001 Cernral Rosiatry™* RN 102601804

SECTION IL: Customer Information
5. Effective Date for Customer nformation Updates (mmiddiyyyy) I BM372014 '

6. Customer Role (Froposed or Actual) - as i refates fo the Eequistd Evity fisted on this form, Plggsp chock oniy g of the followlng:
CJowner [ Operator Chwmer & Cperatar
[ JOcupational Licensea  [] Responalble Pary [ Voluntary Cleanup Applicant ["tthar:
T, General Customer Information '
[ New Gustomer 7 1 Update to Customer Information ] Ghange in Regulated Entity Ownership
ClChange in Legal Name (Verifiable with the Texas Secretary of State) ] Ng Chanae™
i "No L‘hange”anq Seg:_.r‘an 1is compiete, Sk to Sectinn if - Regulated Entity fformation.
8. Type of Customer: | [ Gomporation [ Individual [ Sola Propristorship- D.B.A
[l city Govemment | ] Gounty Govemtnsnt L] Fedaral Goverament | [ State Government
[ ] Otiver Government | [] General Partnership [ Limited Partnership | [ Others
9, Customer Legal Name {f an indhithsal, print last atne fest: sx: Doe, Jofn) WMWMW End fake;
10, Mailing
Address: '
City | stare | E3 2P +4
11, Gountry Mailing Information (i eutside U54) 12, E-Mall Addtess fapmicabiet
13. Telephone Number , 14, Extension or Code | 15. Fax Number (¥ appficable)
( ) - ' () -
16, Federal Tax ID frapis) 17, TX Stats Franchise Tax 1D ¢roeey 18, DUNS Numbermapsicasey 19, TX 508 Filing Number i apiatie)
20, Number of Employees 21 Independently Owned and Operated?
(o200 121100 [Clio1-250  [3251-500 7] 501 and higher | ] Yes [1Nv
SECTION IT: Regulated Entity Information
22. General Regulated Entity Information i Wew Regulated Eniity” is selectad helow this form shoutt be accomparied by 2 permit appfication)
(O] New Reguiatsd Entity K] Update to Retutated Entlty Nama ] Update to Requlated Enlity information [ No Change™ (see solw)
“If "NO CHANGE" is checkad and Sactlon | bs comiplate, skip b Saetion IV, Proparar Infarmation.
23. Regulated Entity Name {rams of the site whora ifa rogulsiod agtion s taking place)
CMC Recyeling, San Antonio = /3376

TCEQ-10400 (GH0T) Pagalof 2




Sandra Young

‘- ]
From: | Walker, Randall <Randall. Walker@cmc.com>
Senf; Monday, June 30, 2014 2:31 PM
To: Sandra Young
Subject: ' RE: Change of Ownership for STRUCTURAL METALS, INC.
Sandra,
Yes, please do .
Thank you

Randy Walker

From: Sandra Young [mailto:Sandra.Young@tceg.texas.gov]
Sent: Monday, June 30, 2014 2:19 PM

To: Walker, Randall

Subject: RE: Change of Ownershlp for STRUCTURAL METALS, INC

Randali,
Then you want me £0 go ahead and change ownership of both authorizations so you can void 84967 Thanks.

Sandra

From: Walker, Randall [mailto:Randall. Walker@cme.coti]

Sent: Monday, June 30, 2014 1:59 PM

To: Sandra Young

Subject: RE: Change of Ownership for STRUCTURAL METALS, INC.

Sandra,

Attached is a PDF copy of the only document we could find at the TCEQ for NSR authorization 8496. The
authorization was a Special Exemption for an aluminum shredder in 1980.

Sorry for the quality of the PDF, but it is as good as we can make it. The document was printed from
microfiche archives. | will send the void paperwork soon.

Thank you

Randy Walker

From: Sandra Young [mailto:Sandra.Young@tceq.texas.gov]
Sent: Friday, June 27, 2014 9:18 AM

To: Walker, Randall

Subject: RE: Change of Ownership for STRUCTURAL METALS, INC.

There’s no rush. [ know the forms say you're supposed to complete a change of ownership in 30 days, but we don't
really care. Whatever day you put on the forms as your Effective Date is the date we use. Fll hold on to this.
Sandra

From: Walker, Randall [mailto:Randall.Walker@cmc. com]

Sent: Friday, June 27, 2014 9:15 AM

To: Sandra Young

Subject: RE: Change of Ownership for STRUCTURAL METALS, INC.

Sandra,




Thank you for looking into this. | think the PBR does include everything that we need, but just to make sure | will do a
file search to see what else | may find. | probably will complete the void form. How soon do | need to do this? | will
plan a trip to the file room early next week.

Thank you

Randy Walker

From: Sandra Young [mailto:Sandra.Young@tceq.texas.qgov]
Sent: Friday, June 27, 2014 8:12 AM

To: Walker, Randall

Subject: RE: Change of Ownership for STRUCTURAL METALS, INC.

Randy,
| reviewed 41536...everything | found is attached to this email. Everything says 41536 replaced something. it just
doesn’t say what it replaced. It sounds logical that if 8496 was the only thing on the site, that had to be what it replaced,

but...

My boss said to maybe search the file room, but that doesn’t make sense. If nothing in 41536 says it replaced 8496, why
would the file for 8496 say that 41536 replaced it—of course, that’s even if there is a file on something that old.

Either way, if you feel that 41536 meets everything you need, you can void 8496 {after you own it). | can transfer it and
probabily get it voided the same day. Or | can see if the file room has anything. Probably would be in microfiche (sp?) |
have attached a void form, but it's your call.

Sandra

From: Walker, Randall [mailto:Randall.Walker@cmc.com]

Sent: Thursday, June 26, 2014 1:21 PM

To: Sandra Young

Subject: RE: Change of Ownershlp for STRUCTURAL METALS, INC.

Sandra,

I have still not be able to review the permit information. Would you send me the techmcai review or some other
document for reference.

Thank you

Randy Walker

From: Sandra Young [mailto:Sandra.Young@tceq.texas.qov]
Sent: Thursday, June 26, 2014 1:05 PM

To: Walker, Randall

Subject: Change of Ownership for STRUCTURAL METALS, INC.

Randall,
I have your paperwork, but you only list PBR 41536. 1also find Construction Permit 8496. May | also transfer this

permit?

Sandra Young Lawless
The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
12100 Park 35 Circle Bldg C, Mail Code 161
Austin, TX 78753
Phone: 512-239-1326
Fax: 512-239-1300 or

512-239-1400




This email and its attachments, if any, are intended for the personal use of the named recipient(s) and may
contain confidential, privileged, or proprietary information. If you are not a named recipient, or an agent
responsible for delivering it to a named recipient, you have received this email in error, In that event, please (a)
immediately notify me by reply email, (b) do not review, copy, save, forward, or print this email or any of its
attachments, and (c) immediately delete and/or destroy this email and its attachments and all electronic and
physical copies thereof. Thank you.

This email and its attachments, if any, are intended for the personal use of the named recipient(s) and may
contain confidential, privileged, or proprietary information. If you are not a named recipient, or an agent
responsible for delivering it to a named recipient, you have received this email in error. In that event, please (a)
immediately notify me by reply email, (b) do not review, copy, save, forward, or print this email or any of its
attachments, and (c¢) immediately delete and/or destroy this email and its attachments and all electronic and
physical cop1es thereof. Thank you.

This email and its attachments, if any, are intended for the personal use of the named recipient(s) and may
contain confidential, privileged, or proprietary information. If you are not a named recipient, or an agent
responsible for delivering it to a named recipient, you have received this email in error. In that event, please (a)
immediately notify me by reply email, (b) do not review, copy, save, forward, or print this email or any of its
attachments, and (¢) immediately delete and/or destroy this email and its attachments and all electronic and
physical coples thereof, Thank you.

This email and its attachments, if any, are intended for the personal use of the named recipient(s) and may -
contain confidential, privileged, or proprietary information, If you are not a named recipient, or an agent
responsible for delivering it to a named recipient, you have received this email in error. In that event, please (a)
immediately notify me by reply email, (b} do not reviéw, copy, save, forward, or print this email or any of its
attachments, and (c) immediately delete and/or destroy this email and its attachments and all electronic and
physical copies thereof, Thank you.




